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FOREWORD

The Bank of South Sudan is mandated by the Bank of South Sudan Act Sec.77(5) to collect, compile,
analyze and disseminate information related to monetary and balance of payments statistics.

The Bank is pleased to release this Statistical Bulletin which contains statistical updates to July 2016. The
information herein is useful for macroeconomic policy makers and other data users.

H.E. KORNELIO KORIOM
GOVERNOR, BANK OF SOUTH SUDAN




SUMMARY NOTES

1: DATA COVERAGE

Most of the data in this publication is sourced from the banking system in South Sudan which comprises
of the Bank of South Sudan and 28 commercial banks.

1.1 BANK OF SOUTH SUDAN

Tables 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 are monthly summarized balance sheets of the Bank of South Sudan from January
2012 to July 2016. The data is still provisional as it awaits finalization of internal accounts
reconciliations.

1.2 OTHER DEPOSITORY CORPORATIONS

The other depository corporations in South Sudan comprises only of commercial banks at the moment.
Tables 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 are series of summarized aggregated monthly balance sheets of commercial banks.
The process involves aggregating monthly balance sheet data of all commercial banks operating in South
Sudan. The number of commercial banks gradually increased from 8 in January 2012 to 28 in July 2016.

1.3 CENTRAL BANK SURVEY

A central bank survey is a summarized analytical balance sheet of a central bank. It identifies the main
liability of a central bank as the monetary base which the central bank has the ability to control for
purposes of affecting the overall money supply. The monetary base is equated to the sum of net foreign
assets, net credit to government, claims on banks and other assets net of other liabilities of the central
bank.

1.4 OTHER DEPOSITORY CORPORATION SURVEY

Other depository corporation survey is a summarized analytical balance sheet of other depository
corporations (ODCs). It identifies the main liability as deposits which are used for intermediation. The
deposits is equated to the sum of net foreign assets, net credit to government, claims on central bank and
other assets net of other liabilities of commercial banks (ODCs).

1.5. DEPOSITORY CORPORATION SURVEY

Depository corporation survey is a summarized analytical banking system balance sheet. It is arrived at by
aggregating the central bank balance sheet and the aggregated ODCs balance sheet. The process involves
netting out intra system balances. For example, cash held by ODCs in their tills are liabilities of the
central bank and are netted out when compiling the depository corporation survey.




1.1 BANK OF SOUTH SUDAN BALANCE SHEET"

TABLE 1.1.1: ASSETS

(SSP million)

Foreign
Assets \?

Claims on Government

Treasury
Bills &
Bonds

Overdraft
to Govt.

Total

Claims on
Commercia
| Banks

Claims
on
Other
Sector

Other
Assets

2011
September
December
2012
March
June
Septembe
December
2013
March

June
September
December
2014
March
June
September
December
2015
March
June
September
December
2016
January
February
March
April

May

June

July

2,954
5,967

5,276
4,211
3,209
3,399

1,513

880
1,600
2,442

1,156
587
1,128
806

256
394
262
2,018

1,810
1,004
1,878
1,280
1,051
3,677
2,871

0]
0
0]
2,368

2,386

3,309
3,334
3,359

3,385
3,504
2,064
2,082

2,097
2,111
2,126
2,140

2,140
2,151
2,156
2,161
2,166
2,170
2,175

15

15
0
1,100

1,100
1,650
3,940
6,042

7,991
9,700
11,127
13,625

13,230
13,812
13,968
14,830
14,628
14,888
15,179

0]
0]
0]
2,383

2,401

3,324
3,334
4,459

4,485
5,154
6,004
8,124

10,088
11,811
13,252
15,766

15,371
15,963
16,124
16,990
16,794
17,059
17,354

29

29
29
29
29

29
30
30
30
30
30
31

41
40
40
39
38
38
38

29

40

48
53
118

110
124
122
104

106 1
105 1
101| 1
115 1

115| 1
117 1
117 1
115 1
116 1
117| 2
128 2

4,841
7,833

7,062
5,594
5,029
5,818

3,962

4,262
5,009
7,063

5,993
6,107
7,495
9,104

0,519
2,380
3,686
7,968

7,365
7,153
8,189
8,453
8,028
0,921
0,422

\! Provisional

\? Valued at BSS Official exchange rate and it comprises foreign currency notes and balances abroad

Source: Bank of South Sudan.




1.1 BANK OF SOUTH SUDAN BALANCE SHEET"

TABLE 1.1.2: LIABILITIES

(SSP million )

Monetary Base

Currency
in
circulation

Commercial
banks
deposits

Other
Sectors
deposits

IMF
deposit

s\2

Central
Govt
deposits

Capital & Reserves

Capital

Reserves

Other
liabilities

2011
September
December
2012
March
June
September
December
2013
March
June
September

December
2014

March
June
September
December
2015
March
June
September
December
2016
January
February
March
April

May

June

July

1,974
1,827
1971

2,243

1,869
2,336
2,448
2,802

2,814
3,065
3,611
4,771

4,658
5,002
5,878
6,672
6,759
7,581
8,327

1,477
1,771
2,255

2,248

2,082
2,660
3,330
4,232

5,267
6,608
8,093
13,890

15,313
18,319
20,565
20,367
21,881
25,027
29,181

3,959
4,032
4,645

5,040

4,397
5,524
6,082
7,492

8,510
10,003
12,124
19,085

20,381
24,293
27,442
28,185
29,748
33,966
38,783

31
82

131

189
236
235
325

295
279
302
8,404

10,405
20,990
25,599
24,535
25,364
31,628
41,276

46 |-

97 |-

146 |-

204 |-
251 |-

250
340

310
294
317
8,389

10,390
20,975
25,584
24,520
25,349
31,613
41,261

12

92
154
3,790

3,707
11,734
13,493
12,883
11,452
13,796
18,554

3,962
4,262
5,009

7,063

5,993
6,107
7,495
9,104

10,519
12,380
13,686
17,968

17,365
18,449
18,189
18,453
18,028
20,921
20,422

\! Provisional

\2 Local Currency IMF Quota Component

Source: Bank of South Sudan.




1.2 COMMERCIAL BANKS BALANCE SHEET

TABLE 1.2.1: ASSETS (SSP million )
Securities other
Deposits than shares Other Non
assets |Currency Local |With With Financial accounts | financial
\ inTill [BSS banks [gowt' others Derivatives receivable| assets

Foreign
End of

2011
September
December
2012
March
June
September
December
2013
March 681 467 1,350 1,084 159 211 | 4,542
June 887 382 1,587 1,050 128 227 | 4,879

September| 1,023 437 2,126 1,076 209 267 | 5,776
December | 1,051 431 2,145 1,073 212 342 | 5,901
2014
March 999 433 1,872 1,191 165 392 | 5,680
June 1,599 423 2,434 1,034 205 395 | 6,708
September | 1,144 389 3,505 8| 1,009 108 412 | 7,218
December | 1,488 488 | 4,285 9| 1,101 126 398 | 8,599
2015
March 1,607 514 | 5,056 1,325 371 408 | 9,969
June 1,941 478 5,757 4| 1,332 1,054 414 | 11,658
September | 1,600 541 7,351 4| 1,339 1,697 425 | 13,653
December | 2,797 677 | 13,963 14| 1,364 10,240 632 | 30,642
2016
January 3,169 816 | 14,312 2| 1,869 12,132 656 | 34,061
February 3,821 711 | 17,787 41 1877 14,398 922 | 40,731
March 5,157 812 | 19,885 2| 1,884 20,496 988 | 50,764
April 5,130 979 | 19,788 1| 1,875 17,435 967 47,659
May 6,833 | 1,187 | 21,355 20| 1,892 21,371 676 54,960
June 5,725 998 | 24,616 82| 1,900 24,616 716 60,578
July 7,358 | 1,083 | 28,106 82| 1,906 30,879 741 | 72,326

\! Valued at commercial banks' mid-point buying and selling exchange rate .

Source: Bank of South Sudan.




1.2 COMMERCIAL BANKS BALANCE SHEET
TABLE 1.2.2 LIABILITIES

(SSP million )

Foreign
liabilities
1

Deposits

Securities other
than shares

Central
Govt\z

Local
Banks

Other Sectors
(Transferable)

Other
Sectors
(Other)

Of which
restricted
deposit

Loans

Financial
Derivatives

Shares
and
other
equity

Other
accounts
Payable

2011
September
December
2012
March
June
September
December
2013
March
June
September
December
2014
March
June
September
December
2015
March
June
September
December
2016
January
February
March
April

May

June

July

13,680
16,317
22,825
19,372
23,716
26,727

36,789

79
75
85
79
431
133
247

2
24
27

149

89

10,660
12,382
13,644
14,785
16,077
16,777

15,500

4,811
5,352
5,880
5,935
6,125
6,744

7,487

\! Valued at mid point of the buying and selling exchange rate .

\2 Including lending to Central Government.

Source: Bank of South Sudan.




TABLE 1.3: CENTRAL BANK SURVEY

(SSP million)

Net Foreign
Assets !

Net Domestic Assets

Claims on
Government
(Net) \2

Claims on
Commercial
Banks

Claims on
Other
Sectors

Other Items
net

Monetary
base

2011
September
December
2012
March

June
September
December
2013
March

June
September

December

2014
March

June
September
December
2015
March

June
September
December
2016
January
February
March

April

May

June

July

1,512
878
1,598

2,441

1,154
586
1,127
805

255
393
260
2,011

1,802
2,288
1,864
1,266
1,035
3,660
2,849

1,174
1,667
1,754

2,106

2,659
4,217
4,973
7,084

8,401
9,822
12,163
12,291

11,711
12,579
13,301
15,098
14,632
12,304
13,031

29

29
29
29
29

29
30
30
30
30
30
31

2,447
3,154
3,047

2,600

3,242
4,938
4,955
6,687

8,255
9,610
11,864
17,075

18,579
22,005
25,578
26,918
28,712
30,306
35,934

3,959
4,032
4,645

5,040

4,397
5,524
6,082
7,492

8,510
10,003
12,124
19,085

20,381
24,293
27,442
28,185
29,748
33,966
38,783

\! Valued at end of period exchange rate

\? Credit to Government is net of government deposits

Source: Bank of South Sudan




TABLE 1.4: OTHER DEPOSITORY CORPORATION SURVEY
(SSP million)

Net Domestic Assets o
Deposits in money

Net Domestic Credit
Foreign

Claims
Assets ) )
1 on Claims on | Claims on

Central |Governmen| Other Transferable
Bank | t(Net)\2 Sector

2011
September
December
2012
March

June
September
December
2013
March

June
September
December
2014

March 2,305 1,114
June 2,857 946
September 3,895 924
December 4,773 1,023
2015
March 534 5,570 1,231
June 364 6,235 1,252
September -607 7,892 1,261
December -8,961| 14,640 1,285
2016
January -10,511| 15,128 1,790 1,049
February -12,496| 18,498 1,802 1,153
March -17,668| 20,697 1,799 1,484
April -14,242| 20,767 1,796 1,428
May -16,883| 22,542 1,460 1,568
June -21,002| 25,615 1,767 1,868
July -29,430| 29,189 1,658 2,113

\! Valued at end of period exchange rate
\? Credit to Government net of Government deposits

Source: Bank of South Sudan




TABLE 1.5: DEPOSITORY CORPORATION SURVEY
(SSP million)

Net Domestic Assets
Broad Money M2

Net
Foreign

Assets
\1

Domestic Credit

Claims on | Claims on Narrow Money M1
Government| Other Currency

(Net) \2 Sector Outside
Banks

Other
Transferabl Totl deposits

e deposits

2011
September
December
2012
March
June
September
December
2013
March
June
September
December
2014
March
June
September
December
2015
March -2,742
June -3,408
September -2,906
December 9,609
2016
January -8,709 13,501 1,090 14,591
February -10,208 14,381 1,192 15,573
March -15,804 15,100 1,524 16,624
April -12,976 16,894 1,467 18,361
May -15,848 16,092 1,606 17,698

June -17,342 14,071 1,905 15,976

July -26,582 14,689 2,151 16,840

\! Valued at end of period exchange rate

\2 Credit to Government is net of government deposits

Source: Bank of South Sudan




Table 1.6: Commercial Banks Lending Per Economic Activity (SSP Million)

Economic Activity

Buildin - Domestic
) 9 Mining .| Transportand | _. . |Househol
Agricultur . and Real Trade, | Foreign | Financial
Manufacturing . and Communicatio . d
e Constructio | Estate .| Restaurants | Trade Services .
n quarying & Hotel n Services

2012
September
December
2013
March
June
September
December
2014
March
June
September
December
2015
March
June
September
December
2016
January
February
March
April 9
May 9

June 8 116

July 33 160

Source: Bank of South Sudan
Loans: Including Loans for nonresident.




TABLE 1.7: COMMERCIAL BANKS INTEREST RATES'* (26)

End of

DEPOSITS RATES (%)

O- 3months

Over- 3months

Savings

Average Deposit
Rate

2012
September
December
2013
March

June
September
December
2014
March

June
September
December
2015
March

June
September
December
2016
January
February
March

April

May

June

July

PP

Np PR

PRPRR

End of

LENDING RATES (20)

Overdraft/Less than

1 year

1-5 years

Over 5 years

Average Lending
Rate

2012
September
October
November
December
2013
March

June
September
December
2014
March

June
September
December
2015
March

June
September
December
2016
January
February
March

April

May

June

July

10.12
10.02

9.60
13.14

10.33
9.24
10.24
9.00

10.79
8.52
12.28
8.43

8.14
8.38
9.80
8.29

7.96
3.29
2.96
3.43
3.52
3.29
3.24

14.18
14.11
13.66
15.41

14.06
14.15
15.36
15.77

16.76
15.35
17.19
15.86

15.10
14.78
16.26
16.60

12.87
12.72
8.92
8.94
8.39
7.99
15.01

7.40
13.48
13.48
13.48

14.08
12.59
12.77
13.37

14.64
15.00
17.81
15.00

14.08
10.44

9.80
16.87

16.80
15.92
10.65
16.23
16.34
16.34
16.65

\* commercial Banks’deposits and lending rates are weighted averages.

Source: Bank of South Sudan.




TABLE 1.8: SOUTH SUDANESE POUND EXCHANGE RATES

Selected Monthly Average exchange rates \!

U.S.A
Dollar
(official)

U.S.A Dollar
(parallel)

Euro

Pound
Sterling

Uganda \?

2011
September
December
2012
March

June
September
December
2013
March
June

September
December
2014
March

June
September
December
2015
March

June
September
December
2016
January
February
March

April

May

June

July

2.950
2.950
2.950
16.621

19.794
27.414
33.403
30.547
30.547
49.050
51.086

7.475
11.850
16.050
19.600

29.700
36.150
35.000
30.350
30.350
40.906
62.500

836.962
844.598
852.234

908.464

895.020
895.020

871.569
852.540

862.630
881.224
890.570
940.707

1,005.303

1,110.196

1,244.673
190.044

175.842
122.443
100.930
109.610
109.610
83.111
65.033

\" Simple average of buying and selling rates

\2 Implies currency units per South Sudanese Pounds




TABLE 2: CONSUMER PRICE INDEX
(June 2011=100)

Food and Non- | Alcoholic ' Housing, Water, | Furnishings, ' ) Miscellaneous
! Cloting and . Communicat| Recreaton .| Restaurants

alcholic | beverages and Electicity, Gasand|  household Transport | . Education goods and
footwear i ion | and culture and hotels .

beverages Tobacco other fuel equipmentand services

71.39 312 249 259 3.52 . 267 140 0.46 1.29 402 258

125.96 16317 12130 109.76 } 133.60
17218 | 32074 174.62 142.03 . 174.06
165.97 | 311.29 133.72 134.83 . 170.80
160.38 | 443.07 134.82 164.63 . 169.63

Mar 138.81 3797 . . . 133.96 167.39 . . 162.43
June 146.05 | 345.10 . . . 134.30 170.33 . . 154.74
Sepember | 147.42 | 3211 ) . . 113.99 172.5 . . 168.51
December | 14414 | 34354 . . . 121.10 177.55 . . 154.72

2014
March 14300 | 369.17 . . : 121.44 175.85 : . 163.02
June 14868 | 34483 . . . 121.06 182.34 . . 165.67
July 15026 | 293.97 . . . 121.30 178.84 : . 167.98
December | 15413 | 396.80 ) . : 119.20 206.57 : . 170.01
2015
March 16462 | 302.08 . 136.24 21089 : 174.04
June 224426 | 434.53 . 3028 131.21 45871 . 25091
Sepember | 31828 | 368.18 . 368.64 131.76 20.78 : 304.13
December | 35456 | 490.69 . 509.30 167.30 333.76 . 356.78
2016
January 43043 | 59217 . 600.69 385.83 1329 . 436.23
Febuary | 51950 | 61358 . 346.60 8209 454.84 455.37 : 517.19
March 57718 | 1781.84 . 407.79 863.90 456.35 551.98 : 600.83
Apri 67158 | 127152 . 530.07 1087.28 498.21 52541 . £83.32
May 06128 | 1123.63 . 302.08 1002.21 376.24 621.54 . 635.32
June 116745 | T768.07 . 597.97 1035.74 1022.35 1200.10 | 162. 1027.73
July 214483 | 1310.99 . 1021.41 1338.97 1040.94 216216 | 162. 1826.38

Food and Non-alcholic beverages
Source: South Sudan National Bureau of Statistics




TABLE 3: GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

At Current Prices (SSP M)

Final consum exp, government
Final consum exp, households
Final consum exp, NPISH
Gross fixed capital formation
Changes in inventories

Gross Domestic Expenditure

Exports of goods and senices

Imports of goods and senices

GDP at current prices

At Constant prices (SSP M)

Final consum exp, government

Final consum exp, households
Final consum exp, NPISH
Gross fixed capital formation

Changes in inventories

Gross Domestic Expenditure

Exports of goods and senices

Imports of goods and senices

GDP at constant prices

Source: South Sudan National Bureau of Staistics




